
 

 

 

 
 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Lynda Eastwood, 

Democratic Services Officer on 01507 613421 

 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613421 

 

 

Email: Lynda.eastwood@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 
Dear Councillor, 

Planning Committee 
 

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the Planning Committee on Thursday, 1st 
August, 2024 at the Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH at 
10.30am, for the transaction of the business set out in the attached Agenda. 

 
The public and the press may access the meeting via the following link 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and subsequent recording of the meeting 
will be available or by attending the Meeting. 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
 
Members: 

 
Councillors Stephen Eyre (Chairman), Alex Hall (Vice-Chairman), Richard Cunnington, 

Dick Edginton, David Hall, Neil Jones, Sam Kemp, Terry Knowles, Steve McMillan, 
Daniel McNally, Kate Marnoch, Terry Taylor and Ru Yarsley 
 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Thursday, 1 August 2024 

 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:   

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):   

3. MINUTES:  1 - 10 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 

2024. 
 

 

4. UPDATE FROM PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE   

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

NB: Where photographs are used, with or instead of site visits, these 

provide site context for Planning Committee Members but are not 
submitted as evidence of material planning considerations. 

 

5. N/178/02377/23:  11 - 30 

 N/178/02377/23: View the Plans and documents online, 

please click on the Application Number.  (Please note: If 
viewing as a pdf document, this hyperlink is not available). 
 

Applicant:   Mr A Fisher 
 

Location: Land at Humberston Road, 
Tetney 

 

Recommendation:  Approval with Conditions 
 

Officer:   Graeme Hyde 
 

 

6. S/195/02091/23:  31 - 48 

 S/195/02091/23: View the Plans and documents online, 
please click on the Application Number.  (Please note: If 
viewing as a pdf document, this hyperlink is not available). 

 
Applicant:   C W Parker (Wainfleet) Limited 

 
Location: Land off Boston Road, Wainfleet 

St Mary 

 
Recommendation:  Approval with Conditions 

 
Officer:   Stephanie Watson (Andy Booth) 

 
 

 

https://publicaccess.e-lindsey.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_EASTL_DCAPR_139880
https://publicaccess.e-lindsey.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_EASTL_DCAPR_139594


 

 

7. APPEALS DECIDED:  49 - 52 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS:  53 - 64 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:   

 The programmed date for the next Meeting of this 
Committee will be 5 September 2024. 

 

 

 



This page is left intentionally blank



PL 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Thursday, 11th July, 

2024 at 10.30am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Stephen Eyre (Chairman) 

Councillor Alex Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Richard Cunnington, Dick Edginton, David Hall, Neil Jones, 
Sam Kemp, Terry Knowles, Daniel McNally, Kate Marnoch, Terry Taylor, 
and Ruchira Yarsley. 

 
Councillor Robert Watson attended the Meeting as a Substitute. 

Councillor Terry Aldridge attended the Meeting as an Observer. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
Phil Norman - Assistant Director – Planning and Strategic 

Infrastructure 
Andrew Booth - Development Management Lead Officer 

Michelle Walker - Deputy Development Manager 
Jane Baker - Senior Planning Officer 
James Felton - Legal Representative 

Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice 
had been given that Councillor Robert Watson had been appointed to the 

Committee in place of Councillor Steve McMillan for this Meeting only.  
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
At this point in the Meeting, Members were invited to disclose any 

relevant interests.  The following interests were disclosed: 
 

• Councillor Terry Taylor asked it be noted that in relation to Item 5 

he was Ward Member, however he remained of an open mind.  
 

• Councillor Neil Jones asked it be noted that in relation to Item 7 he 
was Ward Member and would be speaking on that item.  
 

• Councillors Dick Edginton, Stephen Eyre, Neil Jones, Sam Kemp and 
Daniel McNally asked it be noted that they were Members of the 

Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board.  
 

14. MINUTES:  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2024 were confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 

11.07.2024 
 

PL 2 

15. UPDATE FROM PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE  

 
Members were advised that there was no update for this item. 

 
16. S/168/01836/23:  

 

Application Type:  Outline Planning Permission 
 

Proposal: Outline erection of 7 no. self-build/custom 
dwellings with associated access, parking, 
amenity space, landscaping and infrastructure 

works. 
 

Location: LAND OPPOSITE CRISMA COTTAGE THORN LEA 
AND WILLOWS, CUL DE SAC, STICKFORD 

 

Applicant: Wilkinson Properties (Boston) Ltd 
 

Members received an application for Outline Planning Permission – Outline 
erection of 7 no. self-build/custom dwellings with associated access, 
parking, amenity space, landscaping and infrastructure works at land 

opposite Crisma Cottage, Thorn Lea and Willows, Cul De Sac, Stickford. 
 

The application was referred to Planning Committee by virtue of the 
nature of the proposal and the significant level of local objection to 

the application. 
 
The main planning issues were considered to be: 

 
• Principle of the development and whether the site was a 

suitable location for housing having regard to flood risk. 
• Flood Risk. 
• Impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of 

the area. 
• Residential amenity. 

• Highway Safety. 
• Drainage. 
• Ecology. 

• Provision of Self Build Housing. 
• Other considerations. 

• Planning Balance. 
 
Andrew Booth, Development Management Lead Officer, detailed site and 

surroundings information to Members at Paragraph 2, together with the 
description of the proposal at Paragraph 3, pages 9 to 10 of the report 

refer.  
 
Mr Paul Wilkinson (Applicant) spoke in support of the application. 

 
Councillor Pam Bryant, Stickford Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 

application. 

Page 2



Planning Committee 

11.07.2024 
 

PL 3 

Members were invited to put their questions to the speakers. 

 
- A Member queried why the applicant considered that the provision 

for the Over 55 housing was needed.   Mr Wilkinson responded that 
the Planning Consultant had advised that it would be advantageous 
for him to submit an application for that type of housing.  

 
Following which, the application was opened for debate.   

 
- A Member commented that having considered the current rules and 

regulations in relation to the application they would be happy to 

support the officer recommendation for refusal.  
 

Following which, the application was Proposed and Seconded for refusal in 
line with officer recommendation.  
 

- Further to clarification of the officer’s view on the number of self-
build plots within the district, the Development Management Lead 

Officer referred Members to the officer’s report, Paragraph 7.45 
onwards on pages 22 to 23 of the Agenda refer. 

 

- A Member queried whether the officer’s recommendation would 
have differed if a higher standard of development for the Over 55 

housing and the affordable housing had been demonstrated.  The 
Development Management Lead Officer explained that an existing 

policy acknowledged the need for accommodation for the elderly in 
the district, however there was no evidence to show a specific need 
set out in the application.  Members were also advised that with 

larger developments, affordable housing would be expected to be 
allocated on the site but he wasn’t aware of any discussions having 

taken place around this with regards to the application. 
 

Upon being put to the vote for refusal, the vote was carried. 

 
Vote:         13 In favour            0 Against              0 Abstention   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be refused. 
 

17. S/094/00132/24:  
 
Application Type:  Full Planning Permission 

 
Proposal: Planning Permission - Erection of a detached 

dwelling with detached car port, erection of 3no. 
detached holiday lodges, alterations to existing 
workshop building, excavation of land to form 

2no. ponds and provision of associated access 
and car parking. 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 

11.07.2024 
 

PL 4 

Location: DEANS FARM, KIRKBY LANE, KIRKBY ON BAIN, 

LN10 6YZ 
 

Applicant: Hockley Homes 
 
Members received an application for Full Planning Permission - Erection of 

a detached dwelling with detached car port, erection of 3no. detached 
holiday lodges, alterations to existing workshop building, excavation of 

land to form 2no. ponds and provision of associated access and car 
parking at Deans Farm, Kirkby Lane, Kirkby on Bain, LN10 6YZ. 
 

The proposed development contained a number of different elements 
including a dwelling to be considered under paragraph 84 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (on the basis of an exceptional quality of 
design which would be sited in an isolated location and so be contrary to 
the housing policies of the Local Plan and therefore a departure from the 

development plan for the district. 
 

The main planning issues were considered to be: 
 

• Principle of development as a whole in this location having 

regard to local and national policy. 
• Impact on character of area. 

• Impact on neighbours. 
• Highway safety. 

• Biodiversity. 
• Flood risk and drainage. 
• Impact on trees. 

• Other matters. 
 

Members were referred to the additional information contained on pages 1 
to 2 of the Supplementary Agenda.    
 

Jane Baker, Senior Planning Officer, detailed site and surroundings 
information to Members at Paragraph 2, together with the description of 

the proposal at Paragraph 3, pages 31 to 33 of the report refer.  
 
Ms Naomi Wright (Architect) spoke in support of the application. 

  
Members were invited to put their questions to the speaker. 

 
- A Member queried how customers with limited mobility would 

access the properties as the parking was a distance away.  Ms 

Wright advised that there were two parking spaces closer to the 
accessible properties and also a level track with a ramp to all of the 

properties to assist with accessibility. 
 

- In response to a query on raising standards of design and whether 

the new proposed dwelling was considered as unique, Ms Wright 
commented that Paragraph 84 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) could be disputed and explained that their aim 

Page 4



Planning Committee 

11.07.2024 
 

PL 5 

in raising standards of design was to make an impact with 

sustainability. 
 

Ms Wright also responded to queries raised with regards to the 
round earth wall, advising that it was south facing to enable the sun 
to hit the wall and act as a thermal store, limiting the amount of 

energy spent on heating. 
 

Following which, the application was opened for debate.   
 

- Following a query with regards to whether a design review had 

taken place, Members were referred to the officer’s report, 
Paragraph 7.11 and 7.12 on pages 38 to 39 of the Agenda refer. 

 
Following which, the application was Proposed and Seconded for approval 
in line with officer recommendation.  

 
- A Member commented that it was a delight to see natural material 

in the design instead of glass and concrete and would support the 
proposal. 

 

- A Member requested some clarification around raising standards of 
design and whether this was a national standard as he considered 

that the proposed design was not unique.   Following which it was 
queried whether a Design Review should be undertaken. 

 
The Development Management Lead Officer advised Members that 
there was a policy in the Local Plan that lent itself to secure good 

design outcomes from development proposals at a national level 
and looked at raising the standards of design. There was also 

national design guidance which outlined the principles for good 
design and encouraged the use of a Design Review Panel, however 
this was not an essential requirement.  

 
- A Member highlighted that the proposal was a betterment 

compared to what currently existed on the site and would support 
the proposal. 
 

Following which, the application was Proposed and Seconded for deferral 
to allow a Design Review Panel to take place and following a positive 

outcome to then provide the officers with delegated powers to approve 
the application.  
 

Upon being put to the vote for deferral, Members voted as follows: 
 

Vote:  3 In favour  9 Against  1 Abstention 
 
Upon being put to the vote for approval, Members voted as follows: 

 
Vote:         10 In favour            2 Against              1 Abstention   

 

Page 5



Planning Committee 

11.07.2024 
 

PL 6 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 

 
18. S/029/01208/23:  

 

Application Type:  Full Planning Permission 
 

Proposal: Planning Permission - Erection of a bungalow. 
 
Location: THE PADDOCK, MAIN ROAD, NEW 

BOLINGBROKE, BOSTON, PE22 7LN 
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Firth 
 
Members received an application for Full Planning Permission - Erection of  

a bungalow at The Paddock, Main Road, New Bolingbroke, Boston, PE22  
7LN. 

 
The application was called into Planning Committee by the Local Ward 
Member Councillor Neil Jones if recommended for refusal, for the following 

reasons: 
 

• The infill Bungalow was required for the applicant’s elderly mother 
so she may move closer to her son. 

• This was infill in a village which required development to survive. 
• There were no objections from neighbours and it was supported by 

the Parish Council. 

• It was a medium sized village which had just appointed a Mayor. 
 

The main planning issues were considered to be: 
 

• Principle of the development and whether the site was a suitable 

location for housing having regard to flood risk. 
• Impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the 

area. 
• Residential amenity. 
• Highway safety.  

 
Michelle Walker, Deputy Development Manager, detailed site and 

surroundings information to Members at Paragraph 2, together with the 
description of the proposal at Paragraph 3, pages 57 to 58 of the report 
refer.  

 
Councillor Neil Jones spoke as Ward Member.  

 
Members were invited to put their questions to the speakers. 
 

A Member queried why the application submitted was for a 3-bedroom 
house and not an annex.  Councillor Neil Jones responded that the mother 

Page 6



Planning Committee 

11.07.2024 
 

PL 7 

of the applicant would like her own independence and would be cared for 

by her family next door.   
 

N.B. Councillor Neil Jones left the Meeting at 11.30am 
 
Following which, the application was opened for debate.   

 
- A Member commented that there was a flood risk element and 

queried whether there were other elements in the application that 
the officer was objecting to.  Clarification was further sought 
whether there was a policy that related to accommodation being 

built in order to care for a relative.  
 

The Deputy Development Manager explained that there was nothing 
in the report to confirm that the relative would be living in the 
property when built and confirmed that it was cl
[...]
 recommendation for 
refusal.  

 
Following which, the application was Proposed and Seconded for refusal in 
line with officer recommendation. 

 
The application was seconded for approval against officer recommendation 

with the reasons given that flooding had not been a major issue in the 
past and the applicants had mitigated against any flooding by raising the 
floor level. 

 
At the request of one of the Members, the Development Management 

Lead Officer explained the outcome of a previous application that related 
to SP9 (Single Plot Exceptions) in the Local Plan, which would support 
single plot development for affordable housing provided it met a set 

criteria, and why it would not apply to the proposed application.   
 

Phil Norman, Assistant Director Planning and Strategic Infrastructure, 
addressed Members and advised them that Planning officers took a policy 

led approach to decision making and had to make the decision with the 
evidence and information put before them.  
 

Upon being put to the vote for approval, against officer recommendation 
 

Vote:         4 In favour            8 Against              0 Abstention   
 
Upon being put to the vote for refusal in line with officer recommendation 

 
Vote:         9 In favour            2 Against              1 Abstention   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be refused. 
 

19. APPEALS DECIDED:  
 
The Appeals Decided were noted. 

 
20. DELEGATED DECISIONS:  

 
The Delegated Decisions were noted. 
 

 

Page 8



Planning Committee 

11.07.2024 
 

PL 9 

21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 
The date of the next meeting was noted as Thursday 1 August 2024. 

 
The Meeting closed at 12.00pm. 
 

Page 9



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 10



N
O

R
TH

 H
O

LM
E

House

The

7

1

3

Nuthatch

H
illside

Spurn

COURT

ESS

14

Nook

20

Cedar Park

1

2

Viking

36

11

The

B
ram

ble

N
O

R
T

H
F

IE
L

D
 C

L
O

S
E

Primary School

4.4m

C
am

ellia

5.9m

Stables

11

Winsom
[...]
elands

The Cottage

Sharona

P
a

th
 (u

m
)

Westlands

Viking

9

R
YL

A
TT

 C
LO

S
E

Tr
ac

k

Toft House

1

Ashview

The Retreat

Mound

Rainbows

A
 5

2

House

W
ad

sl
ey

ESS

The

B 1195

Hall

Key's Toft

GROOSE LANE

R
O

A
D

T
O

F
T

 C
LO

S
E

Th
e

4

Meadows

Ll
am

ed
os

P
ip

pi
n 

Lo
dg

e

G
re

en
la

nd
s

Ivy Lodge

Oak Lodge
Bryndale

S
al

tin
gs

Orchard End

Drain

B1195

Th
e 

Pi
pp

in
s

Brackenfell

1

E
as

t H
ol

m
e

3

8

Tr
ac

k

B
O

S
T

O
N

5

4.3m

Vainona

Green

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Drain

S/195/02091/23

Key

Address Layer

Committee Maps

© Crown copyright and database rights (2024) OS (East Lindsey District Council licence number
AC0000811426). You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or
sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Map Reference TF4958SE Scale 1:2500

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 32



[06] Full Planning Permission 
 

S/195/02091/ 23 APPLICANT: C W Parker (Wainfleet) Limited 
 

VALID: 03/11/2023 AGENT: Robert Doughty Consultancy Ltd, 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning Permission - Erection of 5no. dwellings with the creation 

of internal roads, including the demolition of existing agricultural 
buildings. 

LOCATION: LAND OFF, BOSTON ROAD, WAINFLEET ST MARY 
 
1.0 REASONS FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

 
1.1 The proposed development would constitute a departure from the 

development plan for the district and is recommended for approval. It is 
therefore required to be determined by the Planning Committee. 

 

2.0 THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1 The application site is located in an open countryside location to the 
north and west of the three main groups of dwellings which make up the 

settlement of Wainfleet St Mary and is within Flood Zone 3 - High Risk 
but not the Coastal Hazard Zone. The site its
[...]
 secured via Pre-Commencement condition. 

 
4.8      ENVIRONMENT AGENCY- Support subject to the imposition of conditions 

included within the response as shown on the Council's website. 

 
4.9 LINDSEY MARSH IDB- Conditional Support in relation to surface water 

drainage. 
 
 Neighbours 

 
 One (1) representation received in relation to the protection of Swifts. 

 
5.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

5.1 None. 
 

6.0 PLANNING POLICY 
 

6.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
requires that planning applications are determined in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise. The Development Plan comprises of the East Lindsey 
Local Plan (adopted 2018), including the Core Strategy and the 

Settlement Proposals Development Plan Document; and any made 
Neighbourhood Plans. The Government's National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) is a material consideration. 

 
 East Lindsey Local Plan: 

  
 SP1 - A Sustainable Pattern of Places 
 SP2 - Sustainable Development 

 SP4 - Housing in Inland Medium and Small Villages 
 SP8 - Rural Exceptions 

 SP10 - Design 
           SP16 - Inland Flood Risk 
 SP22 - Transport and Accessibility 

 SP23 - Landscape 
 SP24 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

 
 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

7.0 OFFICER ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPOSAL 
 

 Main Planning Issues 
 
7.1 The main planning issues in this case are considered to be: 

 
• The principle of development 

• Impact on the character of the area 

Page 35



• Impact on residential amenity 
• Drainage and Flood Risk 

• Ecology 
• Contamination 

• Highways Safety 
• Biodiversity and Net Gain 
• The Planning Balance 

 
 The Principle of Development 

 
7.1 Policy SP1 of the East Lindsey Local Plan confirms the settlement 

hierarchy for the district and states that Wainfleet St Mary is a medium 

village reflecting its range of services but at the same time looking to the 
towns and Large villages for a 
[...]
5HLLocation:

S/090/00937/24

EIA - Screening Option

 556599  368859

Application No:

Application Type:

Decision: Not required decided on 02/07/2024

Grid Reference:

East Lindsey District Council,

(Marrons,)

Environmental Impact Assessment (E.E.C. Directive 85/337/E.E.C. as amended by Council Directive 

97/11E.C.) for a screening opinion with respect to Environmental Impact Assessment (E.E.C. Directive 

85/337/E.E.C. as amended by Council Directive 97/11E.C.) for a screening opinion with respect to the 

use of land for holiday caravan park.

Proposal:

KINGFISHER CARAVAN PARK, SEA LANE, INGOLDMELLS, SKEGNESS, PE25 1PGLocation:

1116/07/2024
Page 63



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	Minutes

	5 N/178/02377/23:
	N 178 02377 23 240801

	6 S/195/02091/23:
	S 195 02091 23 240801

	7 Appeals Decided:
	1552-23 Appeal

	8 Delegated Decisions:
	delegated decision list 39800_24328_{D5F5CEE2-E25C-4BE7-86FE-0607A0EB281B}.rpt
	N
	139,030
	139,207
	139,242
	139,723
	140,231
	140,232
	140,318
	140,477
	140,481
	140,541
	140,610
	140,611
	140,629
	140,646
	140,695
	140,713
	140,716
	140,725
	140,727
	140,728
	140,730
	140,737
	140,739
	140,741
	140,745
	140,750
	140,752
	140,754
	140,763
	140,769
	140,770
	140,774
	140,790
	140,798
	140,804
	140,873
	140,935
	140,936
	140,937
	140,983
	140,984
	141,012

	S
	137,975
	138,938
	139,859
	140,094
	140,247
	140,325
	140,446
	140,531
	140,575
	140,636
	140,701
	140,703
	140,719
	140,724
	140,755
	140,756
	140,761
	140,767
	140,792
	140,805
	140,812
	140,826
	140,829
	140,835
	140,842
	140,885
	140,950






Minutes of the meeting


PL 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Thursday, 1st 

August, 2024 at 10.30am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Stephen Eyre (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Richard Cunnington, Dick Edginton, David Hall, Neil Jones, 

Terry Knowles, Daniel McNally and Terry Taylor. 
 
Councillors Carleen Dickinson and Daniel Simpson attended the Meeting 

as a Substitute. 
 

Councillor Terry Aldridge attended the Meeting as an Observer. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
Andrew Booth - Development Management Lead Officer 

Michelle Walker - Deputy Development Manager 
Graeme Hyde - Senior Planning Officer 

Stephanie Watson - Planning Officer 
Martha Rees - Legal Representative 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alex Hall and Kate 
Marnoch.  

 
It was noted that, in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice 
had been given that Councillor Daniel Simpson had been appointed to the 
Committee in place of Councillor Ru Yarsley and Councillor Carleen 

Dickinson had been appointed to the Committee in place of Councillor 
Steve McMillan for this Meeting only.  

 
23. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 

At this point in the Meeting, Members were invited to disclose any 
relevant interests.  The following interests were disclosed: 

 
• Councillor Daniel Simpson asked it be noted that in relation to Item 

5 he was a member on the Invest East Lindsey Scrutiny Panel.  

 
• Councillor Daniel McNally asked it be noted that in relation to Item 

5 he was the County Council representative for Tetney, however he 
remained of an open mind.   
 

• Councillors Dick Edginton, Stephen Eyre, Neil Jones, Daniel McNally 
and Daniel Simpson asked it be noted that they were Members of 

the Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board.  



Planning Committee 

1.08.2024 
 

PL 2 

Following which, the Chairman read out a declaration on behalf of all 

Members of the Committee with regards to Item 5 which was an 
application made on behalf of the Council as applicant and landowner.  He 

commented that it would not affect how the Committee determined the 
application and advised that all Members had been trained and were open 
minded to determining the application. 

 
24. MINUTES:  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2024 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
25. UPDATE FROM PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE  

 
Members were advised that there was no update for this item. 
 

26. N/178/02377/23:  
 

Application Type:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
Proposal: Outline erection of up to 34no. dwellings. 

 
Location: LAND AT, HUMBERSTON ROAD, TETNEY  

 
Applicant: Mr A Fisher 

 
Members received an application for Outline Planning Permission – Outline  
erection of up to 34no. dwellings at land at Humberston Road, Tetney. 

 
The site owner and applicant of the site was East Lindsey District 

Council and therefore in the interest of transparency in the decision 
making process, determination by Committee process was required.   
 

The main planning issues were considered to be: 
 

• The Principle of Development.  
• Design and impact on character of the area.  
• The Impact of Neighbouring Residential Properties. 

• Access/Highway Matters. 
• Drainage.  

• Biodiversity. 
• Contributions. 

 

Members were referred to the additional information contained on page 1 
of the Supplementary Agenda. 

 
Graeme Hyde, Senior Planning Officer, detailed site and surroundings 
information to Members at Paragraph 2, together with the description of 

the proposal at Paragraph 3, pages 13 to 14 of the report refer.  
  

Mr Ricky Newton (Architect) spoke in support of the application. 



Planning Committee 

1.08.2024 
 

PL 3 

Members were invited to put their questions to the speaker. 

 
- A Member highlighted the neighbours’ letters detailed at Paragraph 

4.18 of the report which outlined concerns relating to 14 dwellings 
in the flood risk zone and contradicted Paragraph 7.16 of the report 
whereby it stated that there would be no dwellings in that area. 

  
Mr Newton advised that the site was split between Flood Zones 1 

and 2 and included an attenuation pond.  There were also some 
dwellings located in Zone 2 but consideration was given to the 
entire site and as an Exceptions Test was not required, Zone 2 was 

considered the better location.  
 

- Further to a query whether there were 14 dwellings in the Flood 
Zone planned, Mr Newton responded that he could not confirm this.  

 

- When asked whether he agreed with the S106 Agreements for the 
NHS and school provision, Paragraphs 7.29 and 7.31 of the report 

refer, Mr Newton confirmed that both he and the applicant agreed 
with the detail set out in the agreements.  

 

- Following a query with regards to the maintenance of the pond 
area, Mr Newton advised Members that this would be offered to 

Anglian Water for adoption.   Historically this was something they 
would accept and they would take on the liability for this area. 

 
- A Member queried whether the new dwellings would include solar 

panels on the roofing.  Mr Newton responded that current building 

regulations would have to be complied with, however there was no 
current requirement for this. 

 
- Following a query on the ownership and access to the undeveloped 

area on the map, Mr Newton advised that he was unsure who 

owned it.  However, the application had been designed to include a 
leg which would open up the area and as required by Highways, 

any adopted roads would need to go up to the boundaries to 
prevent ransom strips. 

 

Following which, the application was opened for debate. 
 

- Following a request for further clarification relating to the Flood Risk 
Zones, the Senior Planning Officer advised Members that the Flood 
Risk Zones were only in the bottom part of the site and that it was 

an allocated site with mitigation measures recommended by the 
Environment Agency to address floor levels.  Members were further 

advised that the majority of the site was classed as Zone 1, with a 
small area of the site in Zone 2 and Zone 3.  The Senior Planning 
Officer assured Members that satisfactory sequential testing had 

been carried out. 
 



Planning Committee 

1.08.2024 
 

PL 4 

- A Member raised a concern with regards to there being no tree 

planting included at the bottom section of the site at Staves Court 
and requested that this be addressed. 

 
The Development Management Lead Officer advised Members that 
advisory notes could be added on to the permission if granted to address 

the issues mentioned by Members when the reserved matters came 
forward.   

 
- A Member commented that the Parish Council was not aware that 

the affordable housing allocation had not been included in the 

application and stressed the importance of the 10 houses being 
included.  The Development Management Lead Officer referred 

Members to Condition 15, page 28 of the report which clarified this.  
 
Following which, the application was Proposed and Seconded for approval 

in line with officer recommendation. 
 

Upon being put to the vote, the proposal for approval in line with officer 
recommendation, subject to conditions, was agreed.  
 

Vote:  9 In favour  0 Against  1 Abstention 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

27. S/195/02091/23:  

 
Application Type:  Full Planning Permission 

 
Proposal: Planning Permission - Erection of 5no. dwellings 

with the creation of internal roads, including the 

demolition of existing agricultural buildings. 
 

Location: LAND OFF, BOSTON ROAD, WAINFLEET ST 
MARY 

 

Applicant: C W Parker (Wainfleet) Limited 
 

Members received an application for Full Planning Permission – Erection of 
5no. dwellings with the creation of internal roads, including the demolition 
of existing agricultural buildings at land off Boston Road, Wainfleet St 

Mary. 
 

The proposed development would constitute a departure from the 
development plan for the district and was recommended for 
approval.  It was therefore required to be determined by the 

Planning Committee.  
 

The main planning issues were considered to be: 



Planning Committee 

1.08.2024 
 

PL 5 

• The principle of development. 

• Impact on the character of the area. 
• Impact on residential amenity. 

• Drainage and Flood Risk. 
• Ecology. 
• Contamination. 

• Highways Safety. 
• Biodiversity and Net Gain. 

• The Planning Balance. 
 
Members were referred to the additional information contained on pages 2 

to 3 of the Supplementary Agenda 
 

Stephanie Watson, Planning Officer, detailed site and surroundings 
information to Members at Paragraph 2, together with the description of 
the proposal at Paragraph 3, pages 33 to 34 of the report refer.  

  
There were no speakers on this application. 

 
Following which, the application was opened for debate and Members 
were invited to put their comments and questions forward.   

 
- A Member commented that the application was better designed 

than previous similar applications as a Class Q planning exemption 
was not required.   

 
Following which, the application was Proposed for approval in line with 
officer recommendation. 

 
- Further to a query whether the open front barn was to be 

converted, the Planning Officer advised Members that this would be 
demolished.  The Development Management Lead Officer explained 
that he was content that the Class Q fallback position would allow 

for the conversion of 5 dwellings. 
 

- A Member considered that the application should be refused on the 
grounds of flood risk, open countryside and could see very little 
betterment from the proposal.  

 
- A Member queried how much of the current building would be 

retained for Class Q.  The Development Management Lead Officer 
explained the planning balance to Members, referring them to 
Paragraphs 7.45 to 7.49, page 43 of the report refers.  

 
- A Member commented that the proposed application was a 

disappointment, however considered that the building was in an 
open rural area and on a good site in a desirable location.  He was 
of the opinion that the plot would be better suited to 3 well 

designed houses which would enjoy the area with a natural border 
of trees benefiting from less traffic movement, noise and lighting 

resulting in a lesser impact on the area.  



Planning Committee 

1.08.2024 
 

PL 6 

- A Member raised further concerns around the foul water drainage 

and queried whether the drainage currently in place was able to 
cope with 5 dwellings.  The Development Management Lead Officer 

referred Members to Paragraph 7.29 of the report which confirmed 
how this would be dealt with and assured Members that there was a 
condition in place to ensure that the foul water dispersal was 

adequate prior to the development taking place. 
 

Following which, the application was Seconded for approval in line with 
officer recommendation. 
 

Following which, the application was Proposed and Seconded for refusal 
against officer recommendation. 

 
- A Member considered that the only betterment to the site was the 

character and design.  The Development Management Lead Officer 

agreed with the above comment and added that there was also 
betterment from the biodiversity net gain element. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the proposal for approval in line with officer 
recommendation, subject to conditions, was as follows:  

 
Vote:  7 In favour  3 Against  0 Abstention 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

28. APPEALS DECIDED:  
 

The Appeals Decided were noted. 
 

29. DELEGATED DECISIONS:  

 
The Delegated Decisions were noted. 

 
30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Thursday 5 September 2024. 
 

The Meeting closed at 11.19am. 
 
 

 
 


